
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 26th January, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Housing and Public Protection
Roy Cornell Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Kate Rowbottom Community and Wellbeing
Claire Vickers Planning and Development

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2017

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Shared Support Services: Conclusions and Recommendations 9 - 16

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

Public Document Pack



Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

2

7.  Housing Benefit Subsidy & Future of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits 
Service

17 - 22

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

8.  Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2020/21 23 - 66

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

9.  Statement of Community Involvement 67 - 96

Report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

10.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee:

a)  Member involvement in the s106 process 97 - 114

To receive a report on the response of the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Development to the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to alter the procedure in relation to how Members are involved in 
the s106 process

11.  Forward Plan 115 - 120

To note the Forward Plan

12.  To consider matters of special urgency



1

Cabinet
12 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader 
and Leisure and Culture), Philip Circus (Housing and Public 
Protection), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Gordon Lindsay 
(Local Economy), Kate Rowbottom (Community and Wellbeing) and 
Claire Vickers (Planning and Development)

Apologies: Councillor: Roy Cornell (Waste, Recycling and Cleansing)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening and Nigel Jupp

EX/56  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/57  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/58  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

EX/59  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/60  BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE CENTRE

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Assets reported that, following approval for the redevelopment of 
the leisure centre at Broadbridge Heath by Cabinet on 23rd November 2015 
and approval of the necessary budget by Council on 9th December 2015, the 
design phase of the project had been completed and approval was now being 
sought for the appointment of the building contractor for the construction of the 
leisure centre.

As the value of the contract exceeded the EU procurement threshold of 
£4,100,000, the works had been procured via the Official Journal of the 
European Union (OJEU) and tendered via the OJEU Competitive Negotiation
[...]
ve Summary

In July 2016 Cabinet approved the development of final business cases for sharing 
Internal Audit, Human Resources and Payroll and Legal Services with Chichester and 
Arun District Councils.  In November 2016 Cabinet approved the Medium Term Financial 
Plan that included £250,000 savings from sharing these services.

On 13 December 2016 the Shared Services Steering Group met and concluded the 
savings from sharing these services were not sufficient for all Councils for them to 
recommend the final business cases to the Cabinets.  The Chief Executives met and 
agreed this position with the Leaders of the Councils on 9 December.

This report considers the need for these services to still deliver the savings included in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  It recommends that internal audit services are 
commissioned from a public sector audit partnership, Orbis, saving the Council £50,000 
and that Human Resources and Legal Services’ management modernise and redesign 
their services to deliver £100,000 and £150,000 savings respectively.  The report seeks 
approval from the Cabinet for use of Transformation Reserve funds to procure new IT 
systems in Human Resources and Legal Services to support these changes.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended:

i) to accept the recommendation from the Shared Services Steering Group to not 
enter into a shared services arrangement with Arun and Chichester District 
Councils.  

ii)  to authorise the Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager to 
identify and procure a self-service Human Resources system with funds from the 
Transformation Reserve to facilitate internal savings from Human Resources 
Services; 

iii)  to authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to identify and procure a 
self-service legal case management system with funds from the Transformation 
Reserve to facilitate internal savings from Legal Services; 

iv) to procure the internal audit service from the Orbis Partnership and delegate to 
Director of Corporate Resources to enter into the agreement on behalf of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Council after being satisfied as to the terms and conditions and its delivery of the 
£50,000 savings;

v) to note the proposals to achieve the savings in Human Resources and Legal 
Services outlined in paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of the supporting document.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) the procurement of the new systems in Human Resources and Legal Services will 
allow these services to modernise, maintain quality and deliver savings to support 
the Medium Term Financial Plan;

ii) the transfer of internal audit services to Orbis will allow the service to deliver 
savings, maintain resilience, give the Council access to further audit specialisms 
and allow the service to be benchmarked from specialists the Council could not 
afford if operating alone.

          

Background Papers

Detailed business cases for shared services: Arun, Chichester and Horsham District 
Councils, November 2016, v4

Wards affected: all

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300, 
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk

Page 10



1 Background Information

1.1 Over the last twelve months Chichester, Arun and Horsham District Councils 
worked together to explore sharing some back office services. Arun and 
Chichester considered joint ICT, Revenues and Benefits and Customer Services. 
Horsham worked with the other two councils on proposals to look at sharing 
Internal Audit, Human Resources and Legal services. 

1.2 In July the three Cabinets reviewed outline business cases for sharing these 
services.  They asked the project team to work up more detailed costs, benefits 
and savings allocations in detailed business cases.  Senior managers reviewed 
these detailed business cases in December 2016 and discussed conclusions with 
the three Councils’ Leaders and relevant Cabinet Members.  Leaders and officers 
agreed the work was valuable in analysing and comparing re
[...]
ance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

THE 2017/18 BUDGET AND THE MEDIUM  TERM  FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY to 2020/21      

Executive Summary
This report sets out details of the proposed 2017/18 revenue and capital budgets. It also 
reviews the Medium Term Financial Strategy that was approved in November 2016 in light 
of the final 2017/18 budget and receipt of the Settlement. The Council is able to set a 
balanced budget for 2017/18, generating a small surplus which will help towards funding 
future transformation to maximise efficiency and effectiveness. 
The 2016 Autumn Statement did little to change the government’s policy of significantly 
reducing funding to local authorities in a bid to help reduce government debt. The pressure 
on Council finances remains as strong as ever. As the Council had already accepted the 
four year settlement in 2015/16, the settlement in December 2016 duly confirmed a 23.6% 
reduction in Settlement Funding Allocation in 2017/18 when compared to funding of £2.7m 
in 2016/17.Cummulatively, there will be a 62.3% reduction over the four year period by 
2019/20.  
The current budget estimate is for the Council to deliver a small surplus in 2018/19, 
breakeven in 2019/20 and have a deficit of £1.6m in 2020/21.  These projections are 
significantly lower than forecast this time last year as a result of the work done on the 
2017/18 budget and also by the Cabinet’s November 2016 decision to approve alternate 
weekly collection from Spring 2018, which should generate savings of £1m per annum. 
The Council plans to deliver savings and income generation through a combination of 
measures including; service and productivity reviews, shared services, procurement, 
income generation, and other efficiency measures. The current programme focuses on the 
period up to 2020, but this will help put the Council in good shape to also tackle the deficit 
in 2020/21.
The report sets out a series of prudential indicators that are a statutory requirement to 
demonstrate that the Council’s capital programme is affordable, and prudent in the context 
of the Council’s overall finances.  The report also includes a statement on the robustness 
of reserves in Appendix I.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations
Cabinet is recommended to propose the following for consideration by Council on 15 
February 2017:
i) That the level of Council Tax for 2017/18 increases from £137.17 by 2.5% to 

£140.60 at Band D.
(ii) That the net revenue budget for 2017/18 of £11.86m be approved (attached as 

Appendix A).
(iii) That Special Expenses of £280,319 (attached as Appendix D) and a Band D charge 

of £24.40 be agreed in respect of the unparished area for 2017/18.  
(iv) That the capital programme for 2017/18 (attached as Appendix E) be approved and 

that the indicative capital budgets in the programme for future years be noted. 
(v) That the projected future deficit on the revenue account in 2020/21 is noted and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy continues to be reviewed and refined to ensure 
that decisions are taken to develop a balanced budget in 2020/21.

(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in Appendix F be 
approved.

(vii) That the prudential indicators and limits for 2016/17 to 2019/20 set out in Appendix 
G be approved.

(viii) To note the statement on the robustness of the level reserves in Appendix I.

Reasons for Recommendations
To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and the prudential 
indicators before the start of a new financial year.

Background Papers: Medium Term Financial Strategy 24 November 2016

Wards affected: All

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources x5300

Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance x5302

Page 24



Background Information
1 Introduction and background
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s budget requirement for 2017/18 for capital and 

revenue expenditure.  The budget is reviewed in the context of the projected outturn 
for 2016/17, future years’ projected deficits and the impact of those deficits on 
reserves.

1.2 The local government finance system is becoming increasingly complex. The 
difficulty of predicting what factors such as interest rates, grant funding and energy 
costs will be in two to five years’ time is further complicated by uncertainty regarding 
the financial impact of the Britain’s exit from Europe, the government’s welfare 
reform programme and future income from retained Business Rates. It is however 
fairly certain that the amount of money available to district councils will continue to 
reduce over the next three years. 

1.3 The current budget estimate is for the Council to deliver a small surplus in 2018/19, 
breakeven in 2019/20 and have a deficit of £1.6m in 2020/21.  These projections 
are significantly lower than forecast this time last year as a result of the work done 
on the 2017/18 budget and also by the Cabinet’s November 2016 decision to 
approve alternate weekly collection from Spring 2018 which should generate 
savings of £1m per annum.

1.4 This review ensures that the 2017/18 budget and resultant Council Tax level will be 
set within the context of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities and the financial 
strategy in order to deliver a balanced budget, updated for the latest information 
and knowledge available to the Council. The report also sets out the prudential 
indicators that are used to measure the affordability of the Council’s capital 
programme.

2 Relevant Council policy
2.1 To deliver a balanced budget over the medium term. 

3 Details
Strategic political, economic and regulatory outlook

3.1 The UK economic outlook has been affected by the June 2016 vote to leave the 
EU. Whilst the long term future impact remains uncertain it should be noted that 
interest rate forecasts have been updated based upon outcomes to date, including 
the reduction of the Bank of England base rate, the widening of the quantitative 
easing programme which 
[...]
an 

estimate of the future levels of NHB reserves are set out separately in more 
detail at Appendix H. This assumes that payments of NHB remain at four 
years from 2018/19 and that there are no changes to the 0.4% baseline below 
which there is no payment. It is likely though that the current projected NHB 
levels will change as a result of the outcomes of the further consultation in 
2017.

1.9 Now that the government has clarified the future of NHB in the medium term, 
and under the current assumptions the forecast is that the new homes bonus 
reserve will grow, so consideration should now be given to developing a policy 
for the best use of it to help the Council and district in the longer term. It is 
suggested that the key aims of such a policy should be to strengthen the 
Council’s ability to generate income from appropriate investments in order to 
receive income to support future service delivery and secure the delivery of 
infrastructure to serve the needs of the district's residents. It is proposed that 
the policy should be developed early in 2017/18. 

Page 66



Report to Cabinet

25 January 2017
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
NON KEY DECISION

Not Exempt 

Statement of Community Involvement

Executive Summary

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory document which sets out 
the ways in which the council will engage with residents, communities, businesses, local 
organisations and other groups to ensure as many people as possible are able to have a 
say in planning decisions that affect them.

The document will provide guidance on how the planning system works and sets out how 
the council will inform, consult and involve people in planning decisions within Horsham 
District, excluding the area within the South Downs National Park.

A draft Statement of Community Involvement was agreed for consultation at the Cabinet 
Meeting of 22 September 2016.  Consultation was held between 26 September and 7 
November 2016, and in response to this consultation a small number of clarifications have 
been made to the document.  

If adopted, this document will replace the SCI that was published in 2013 which had 
become out of date as a result of legislative changes to the planning system.  

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations:

i) To adopt the Statement of Community Involvement, attached at Appendix 1.

ii) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development has delegated authority to 
agree minor editorial changes prior to publication.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To enable an up to date and accurate SCI to set out guidance on how the planning 
system works and sets out how the council will inform, consult and involve people in 
planning decisions within Horsham District

ii) To undertake minor editorial or typographical amendments.

Background Papers: Statement of Community Involvement (2013)

Wards affected: All

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Contact: Dr Chris Lyons, Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property, 
Barbara Childs, Head of Strategic Planning & Sustainability

Page 68



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 It is a requirement of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 for a local 
authority to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  The SCI is 
public statement which lets communities and organisations know when and how 
they can be involved in both the preparation of planning policy documents and 
decisions on planning applications. 

1.2 The current SCI was reviewed in November 2013 and incorporated minor editorial 
changes which were made under Delegated approval.  In light of changes to the 
planning system, (for example updated planning legislation now refers to Local 
Plans rather than Local Development Frameworks) and recent feedback from 
consultation bodies, a revision and update of the authority’s SCI is needed. 

1.3 The updated SCI sets out the standards to be met by t
[...]
ntroduction

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory document which sets out the ways in 
which the council will engage with residents, communities, businesses, local organisations and other 
groups to ensure as many people as possible are able to have a say in planning decisions that affect 
them.

This document provides guidance on how the planning system works and advises the manner in 
which we will inform, consult and involve people in planning decisions within Horsham District, 
excluding the area within the South Downs National Park.

There are two key functions to the planning system; Planning Policy and Development Management.

Planning Policy, led by the Strategic Planning Team, produce planning documents such as the Local 
Plan  and supplementary planning documents that are used to guide development.  The documents 
must comply with relevant Government legislation and guidance, and there are specific regulatory 
procedures which must be followed during their production.

Development Management, who are responsible for the processing and determination of planning 
applications, applications for works to trees, advertisements and listed buildings.  The Development 
Management team provide pre-application advice and investigate breaches of planning control.

Page 75



4

Planning Policy

Local Planning Documents

The Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) is the council’s adopted Local Plan and sets out 
the planning strategy for the years up to 2031 to deliver the social, economic and environmental 
needs for the district, outside of the South Downs National Park.

The Strategic Planning Team consider a range of different issues affecting the district such as the 
provision of new housing, and the delivery of employment, retail and open  space.  Planning policy 
documents seek to ensure that these allocations are delivered in the right place and at the right 
time.

There are two main types of planning documents; Development Plan Do
[...]
d replace them with ‘to improve the 
layout of the weekly list to make it more clear what applications are major, 
and therefore likely to be subject to a s106 agreement’.  And to agree 
recommendation 1 as amended.

ii) Amends recommendations 2 and 6 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to form a single recommendation that “The relevant Ward Members and 
Chairman of that Committee should be notified of the proposed “Heads of 
Terms Requirements” of the S106 agreement at the same time as the Legal 
Department are instructed to draft an agreement.” And to agree 
recommendation 2 as amended

iii) Agrees Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations 3 (on significant 
schemes), 4 and 5, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) That the Cabinet Member considers and responds to the recommendation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to alter internal procedures

ii) To ensure that Ward Members have the opportunity to get involved within the s106 
process

Page 97

Agenda Item 10a



Background Papers

Agenda and minutes of Working Groups and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2015/2016 are published on the Council’s website.

Wards affected: All Wards

Contact: Aidan Thatcher, Development Manager

Page 98



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 In 2016/16, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could create ‘working groups’ to 
ensure the effective, efficient and economic discharge of the Council's overview and 
scrutiny function.  Upon the receipt of a report from a working group, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee have recommended changes to internal procedures to 
improve the communication between Officers and Members during the course of 
preparation of a s106 agreement.  

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Corporate Priority 2015/16 4, Living, Working Communities, HDPF.

3 Details

3.1 The Business Improvement Working Group initiated a review of the s106 process 
and this took place through a series of mee
[...]
cators
	Appendix H - New Homes Bonus
	Appendix I - Reserves

	9 Statement of Community Involvement
	Statement of Community Involvement Final 2016
	SCI_2016_Appendix2_consultation_responses

	10a Member involvement in the s106 process
	s106 amendment to procedure Report Appendix 2 BIWG Final Recommendations

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
26 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader and Leisure and 
Culture), Philip Circus (Housing and Public Protection), Roy Cornell 
(Waste, Recycling and Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and 
Assets), Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy) and Kate Rowbottom 
(Community and Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader) and Claire Vickers (Planning and 
Development)

Also Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Paul Clarke, 
Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp and 
Michael Willett

EX/68  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th January 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/69  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/70  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy announced that the District did very 
well in respect of new business start-ups, being ranked 97th out of 326 English 
districts and together with Crawley the best in West Sussex.  In December 2016 
alone 62 new businesses had been started in the District.

EX/71  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/72  SHARED SUPPORT SERVICES: CONCLUSIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reminded Cabinet that, in July 
2016, they had approved the development of final business cases for sharing 
Internal Audit, Human Resources and Payroll and Legal Services with 
Chichester and Arun District Councils.  In November 2016, Cabinet had 
approved the Medium Term Financial Plan which included £250,000 savings 
from sharing these services.



Cabinet
26 January 2017

2

On 13th December 2016 the Shared Services Steering Group met and 
concluded that the savings that could be realised from sharing these services 
were not sufficient for all Councils for them to recommend the final business 
cases to their Cabinets.  The Chief Executives of the three authorities met and 
agreed this position with the Leaders of the Councils on 9th December 2016.

The report now submitted considered the need for these services to deliver the 
savings included in the Medium Term Financial Plan.  It was therefore 
recommended that internal audit services were commissioned from a public 
sector audit partnership, Orbis, saving the Council £50,000 and that Human 
Resources and Legal Services’ management modernise and redesign their 
services to deliver £100,000 and £150,000 savings respectively.  Approval was 
also sought for the use of Transformation Reserve funds to procure new IT 
systems in Human Resources and Legal Services to support these changes.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group supported the 
proposal and their comments were noted.

RESOLVED

(i) That the recommendation from the Shared Services Steering 
Group not to enter into a shared services arrangement with Arun 
and Chichester District Councils be accepted.

(ii) That the Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager be authorised to identify and procure a self-service 
Human Resources system with funds from the Transformation 
Reserve to facilitate internal savings from Human Resources 
Services.

(iii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
identify and procure a self-service legal case management system 
with funds from the Transformation Reserve to facilitate internal 
savings from Legal Services.

(iv) That the internal audit service be procured from the Orbis 
Partnership and the Director of Corporate Resources be 
authorised to enter into the agreement on behalf of the Council 
after being satisfied as to the terms and conditions and its delivery 
of the £50,000 savings.

(v) That the proposals to achieve the savings in Human Resources 
and Legal Services outlined in the report be noted.

REASONS

(i) The procurement of the new systems in Human Resources and 
Legal Services will allow these services to modernise, maintain 
quality and deliver savings to support the Medium Term Financial 
Plan.



Cabinet
26 January 2017

3

3

(ii) The transfer of internal audit services to Orbis will allow the 
service to deliver savings, maintain resilience, give the Council 
access to further audit specialisms and allow the service to be 
benchmarked from specialists the Council could not afford if 
operating alone.

EX/73  HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY & FUTURE OF THE CENSUS REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS SERVICE

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that, since 2004, the 
Council’s Revenues and Benefits service had been run by Mid Sussex District 
Council under the CenSus Partnership.

On-going issues in respect of the loss of Housing Benefit subsidy to the Council 
as a result of the level of errors in the calculation of Housing Benefits claims by 
the Revenues and Benefits service were outlined.  The report explained the 
work done so far, and in progress, to remedy these problems.  The report also 
referred to issues with the collection of business rates.  

The report considered the way forward and concluded that this Council should 
seek to leave the partnership; find an alternative method for delivering the 
service and take action to ensure that current issues were avoided in future.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group and the Members 
of the Audit Committee supported the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Council withdraws from the CenSus revenues and 
benefits partnership.

(ii) That a report be prepared regarding the future options for the 
service, for decision at the Cabinet meeting on 30th March 2017.

REASON

To ensure the service is operated to optimise cost and quality in future.

EX/74  BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported the details of the 
proposed 2017/18 revenue and capital budgets and reviewed the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, which had been approved in November 2016, in light of the 
final 2017/18 budget and receipt of the Settlement.  It was noted that the 
Council was able to set a balanced budget for 2017/18, generating a small 
surplus which would help towards funding future transformation to maximise 
efficiency and effectiveness.



Cabinet
26 January 2017

4

The 2016 Autumn Statement had done little to change the Government’s policy 
of significantly reducing funding to local authorities in a bid to help reduce 
Government debt, consequently the pressure on Council finances remained as 
strong as ever.  As the Council had already accepted the four year settlement in 
2015/16, the settlement in December 2016 duly confirmed a 23.6% reduction in 
Settlement Funding Allocation in 2017/18 when compared to funding of 
£2,700,000 in 2016/17.  Cumulatively, there would be a 62.3% reduction over 
the four year period by 2019/20.

The current budget estimate was for the Council to deliver a small surplus in 
2018/19, breakeven in 2019/20 and have a deficit of £1,600,000 in 2020/21.  
These projections were significantly lower than had been forecast a year ago as 
a result of the work done on the 2017/18 budget and also by the Cabinet’s 
November 2016 decision to approve alternate weekly collection from Spring 
2018, which should generate savings of £1,000,000 per annum.

It was planned to deliver savings and income generation through a combination 
of measures including: service and productivity reviews; shared services; 
procurement; income generation; and other efficiency measures.  The current 
programme focused on the period up to 2020, but this would help put the 
Council in good shape to tackle the deficit in 2020/21.

The report set out a series of prudential indicators, which were a statutory 
requirement to demonstrate that the Council’s capital programme was 
affordable and prudent in the context of the Council’s overall finances, together 
with a statement on the robustness of reserves.

The proposals were supported by the Finance and Assets Policy Development 
Advisory Group.

RECOMMENDED

(i) That the level of Council Tax for 2017/18 be increased from 
£137.17 by 2.5% to £140.60 at Band D.

(ii) That the net revenue budget for 2017/18 of £11,860,000 be 
approved, as submitted.

(iii) That Special Expenses of £280,319 and a Band D charge of 
£24.40 be agreed in respect of the unparished area for 2017/18.

(iv) That the capital programme for 2017/18 be approved as submitted 
and that the indicative capital budgets in the programme for future 
years be noted.

(v) That the projected future deficit on the revenue account in 
2020/21 be noted and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
continues to be reviewed and refined to ensure that decisions are 
taken to develop a balanced budget in 2020/21.



Cabinet
26 January 2017

5

5

(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement be 
approved, as submitted.

(vii) That the prudential indicators and limits for 2016/17 to 2019/20 be 
approved, as submitted.

(viii) That the statement on the robustness of the level reserves be 
noted.

REASON

To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and 
the prudential indicators before the start of a new financial year.

EX/75  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

The Director of Planning, Economic Development and Property presented the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Development’s report on the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI), reminding Members that this was a statutory 
document which set out the ways in which the Council would engage with 
residents, communities, businesses, local organisations and other groups to 
ensure as many people as possible were able to have a say in planning 
decisions that affected them.

The document would provide guidance on how the planning system worked and 
set out how the Council would inform, consult and involve people in planning 
decisions within Horsham District, excluding the area within the South Downs 
National Park.

A draft Statement of Community Involvement had been agreed for consultation 
at the Cabinet meeting of 22nd September 2016. Consultation had taken place 
from 26th September to 7th November 2016 and a small number of clarifications 
had been made to the document in response to this consultation.

If adopted, the document would replace the SCI that had been published in 
2013 and which was now out of date as a result of legislative changes to the 
planning system.

The Planning and Development Policy Advisory Group supported the proposed 
SCI.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Statement of Community Involvement be approved, as 
submitted.

(ii) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be 
authorised to agree minor editorial changes prior to publication.



Cabinet
26 January 2017

6

REASONS

To enable an up to date and accurate SCI to set out guidance on how 
the planning system works and sets out how the council will inform, 
consult and involve people in planning decisions within Horsham District.

EX/76  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Member involvement in the s106 process

Cabinet was reminded that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had made 
some recommendations to change the procedures in relation to how Members 
were involved in the s106 process.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
suggested six changes to procedure that they considered would ensure 
Members could be more involved.

Cabinet noted the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development’s response 
to the recommendations, which would be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 30th January 2017, as follows:

(i) To agree an amended recommendation 1 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee by removing the words ‘this advice should 
also indicate if the application is likely to be subject of an S106 
agreement’ and replacing them with ‘to improve the layout of the 
weekly list to make it more clear what applications are major, and 
therefore likely to be subject to a s106 agreement’. 

(ii) To agree a single recommendation 2 by amending and combining 
recommendations 2 and 6 of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to read “The relevant Ward Members and Chairman of 
that Committee should be notified of the proposed “Heads of 
Terms Requirements” of the S106 agreement at the same time as 
the Legal Department are instructed to draft an agreement.” 

(iii) To agree Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations 3 
(on significant schemes), 4 and 5, as set out in their report.

REASONS

(i) That the Cabinet Member considers and responds to the 
recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to alter 
internal procedures.

(ii) To ensure that Ward Members have the opportunity to get 
involved in the s106 process.

EX/77  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.



Cabinet
26 January 2017

7

7

EX/78  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.28 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


